

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 659 of 2022
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5610 of 2022**

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022
In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 659 of 2022**

=====

MAHENDRABHAI RAMJIBHAI DESAI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR HARIBHAI J PATEL(9810) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
for the Respondent(s) No. 10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,2,4,5,6,7,8,9

MR BHARGAV PANDYA, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR NAMAN K BRAHMBHATT(11307) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.J.DESAI

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE

Date : 05/05/2022

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.J.DESAI)

Notice, returnable on 15.06.2022.

Learned AGP Mr. Bhargav Pandya waives service of
notice on behalf of the respondent State.

(A.J.DESAI, J)

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)

cmk