

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 658 of 2022****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5606 of 2022****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022****In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 658 of 2022****With****R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 659 of 2022****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5610 of 2022****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022 In****R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 659 of 2022****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5610 of 2022**=====
MAHENDRABHAI RAMJIBHAI DESAI**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****MR DEEPAK SANCHELA WITH MR. DINESH GAUTAM FOR MR HARIBHAI J PATEL(9810) for the Appellant(s) No. 1****MR GURUSHARANSINGH H. VIRK, GOVERNMENT PLEADER ASSISTED BY MS. DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1 & 2****MR. KIRTAN H MISTRY(10012) for the Respondent(s) No. 3 (LPA NO. 658 OF 2022)****NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No.****10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,2,4,5,6,7,8,9****MR. NAMAN K. BRAHMBHATT for Respondent No.3(LPA NO.659 OF 2022)**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL****and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA****and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE****Date : 25/07/2025****ORAL ORDER**

**(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

Heard Mr. Deepak Sanchela with Mr.Dinesh Gautam, learned advocates for Mr.Haribhai J. Patel, learned advocate for the petitioners, Mr. Gurusharansingh H. Virk, learned Government Pleader assisted by Ms. Dharitri Pancholi, learned Assistant Government Pleader for respondents no.1 and 2, Mr. Kirtan H. Mistry, learned advocate for respondent no.3 in LPA No. 658 of 2022 and Mr.Naman K. Brahmbhatt, learned advocate for respondent no.3 in LPA No. 659 of 2022.

Reserved for judgment.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)

BIJOY B. PILLAI