

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 659 of 2022****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION/5610/2022**

With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022
In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 659 of 2022

=====

MAHENDRABHAI RAMJIBHAI DESAI

Versus
 STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR HARIBHAI J PATEL(9810) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
 MR.KAMAL TRIVEDI, LD.AG WITH MS. HETAL PATEL,AGP for the
 Respondent(s) No. 1
 MR NAMAN K BRAHMBHATT(11307) for the Respondent(s) No. 3
 NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No.
 10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,2,4,5,6,7,8,9

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE**
SUNITA AGARWAL
 and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY

Date : 20/07/2026

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA
AGARWAL)

Mr.Haribhai J.Patel, learned advocate appearing for the appellant would submit that the appellant has instructed him not to press the present appeal.

In view of the above statement, the appeal stands dismissed as withdrawn. Interim order if any, stands discharged. Consequently, the connected Civil Application stands disposed of.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

BINA SHAH